1A 3-TERMINAL POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR                                 AS78XXA
1
Dec. 2012  Rev. 2. 3  BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                Data Sheet
Figure 1. Package Types of AS78XXA
TO-220-3
General Description
The AS78XXA series are three terminal positive

AS7815ATF-E1 AS7815ATF-G1 AS7815ATF-E1 AS7815ATF-G1 Tube
AS7818ATF-E1 AS7818ATF-G1 AS7818ATF-E1 AS7818ATF-G1 Tube
Ordering Information
Circuit Type
Package
AS78XXA
T: TO-220-3
-
E1: Lead Free
D: TO-252-2 (1)/TO-252-2 (3)
TR: Tape and Reel
Blank: Tube
05: 5V
12: 12V
15: 15V
08: 8V
09: 9V
18: 18V
G1: Green
TF: TO-220F-3
06: 6V
     /TO-252-2 (4)
1A 3-TERMINAL POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR                                 AS78XXA
5
Dec. 2012  Rev. 2. 3  BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                Data Sheet
Ordering Information (Continued)
Package Tempera-
ture Range
Part Number Marking ID Packing
Type      Lead Free           Green       Lead Free           Green
TO-252-2 (1)/
TO-252-2 (3)/
TO-252-2 (4)
-40 to 125oC
AS7805AD-E1 AS7805AD-G1 AS7805AD-E1 AS7805AD-G1 Tube
AS7805ADTR-E1 AS7805ADTR-G1 AS7805AD-E1 AS7805AD-G1 Tape & Reel
AS7806AD-E1 AS7806AD-G1 AS7806AD-E1 AS7806AD-G1 Tube
AS7806ADTR-E1 AS7806ADTR-G1 AS7806AD-E1 AS7806AD-G1 Tape & Reel
AS7808AD-E1 AS7808AD-G1 AS7808AD-E1 AS7808AD-G1 Tube
AS7808ADTR-E1 AS7808ADTR-G1 AS7808AD-E1 AS7808AD-G1 Tape & Reel
AS7809AD-E1 AS7809AD-G1 AS7809AD-E1 AS7809AD-G1 Tube
AS7809ADTR-E1 AS7809ADTR-G1 AS7809AD-E1 AS7809AD-G1 Tape & Reel
AS7812AD-E1 AS7812AD-G1 AS7812AD-E1 AS7812AD-G1 Tube
AS7812ADTR-E1 AS7812ADTR-G1 AS7812AD-E1 AS7812AD-G1 Tape & Reel
AS7815AD-E1 AS7815AD-G1 AS7815AD-E1 AS7815AD-G1 Tube
AS7815ADTR-E1 AS7815ADTR-G1 AS7815AD-E1 AS7815AD-G1 Tape & Reel
AS7818AD-E1 AS7818AD-G1 AS7818AD-E1 AS7818AD-G1 Tube
AS7818ADTR-E1 AS7818ADTR-G1 AS7818AD-E1 AS7818AD-G1 Tape & Reel
BCD Semiconductor's Pb-free products, as designated with "E1" suffix in the part number, are RoHS compliant. Products with
"G1" suffix are available in green packages.
1A 3-TERMINAL POSITIVE VOLTAGE REGULATOR                                 AS78XXA
6
Dec. 2012  Rev. 2. 3  BCD Semiconductor Manufacturing Limited
                Data Sheet
Recommended Operating Conditions
Parameter  Symbol  Min  Max  Unit
Input Voltage
AS7805A
VIN
25
V
AS7806A 26
AS7808A 28
AS7809A 29
AS7812A 32
AS7815A 32
AS7818A 32
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ -40 125 oC
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Note 1)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Input Voltage VIN  36 V